
Department of Social Services  

Policy and Procedure for Expedited Strike Reimbursement 

In accordance with the December 2003 Settlement Agreement between New England Health Care 
Employees Union, District 1199, SEIU, AFL-CIO and the Department of Social Services (the 
“Department”), the Department has implemented the following policies and procedures for processing 
requests for reimbursement of extraordinary and unanticipated costs necessary to avoid an immediate 
negative impact on the health and safety of nursing facility residents:  

1. Requests for expedited reimbursement of strike related costs to avoid an immediate 
negative impact on the health and safety of the nursing facility residents made prior to or 
during a strike, must include all required documentation defined in the Department’s 
“Guidelines for Strike Reimbursement” posted on the Department’s website, accessible 
through the  following link: 

http://www.ct.gov/dss/lib/dss/pdfs/ratesetting/mnhr/guidelines_for_strike_cost_reimbursement.pdf 

 
2. Requests for strike related reimbursement and public comments should be directed to: 

Christopher LaVigne, Director 
Office of Reimbursement & Certificate of Need 
Department of Social Services 
55 Farmington Avenue 
Hartford, Connecticut 06105 

 
3. Requests will be reviewed for completeness.  Incomplete requests will be returned to the 

provider for completion. 
 

4. Requests deemed complete, along with their supporting documentation will be posted on 
the DSS website for a public comment period of no less than three (3) calendar days.  

 
5. The request and supporting documentation will be considered by the Department during 

the posting period to determine whether there is an immediately viable alternative to such 
payments to avoid an immediate negative impact on the health and safety of the nursing 
facility residents. The Department may review and consider any comments or other 
information received in making this determination. 
 

6. The Department’s final determination on the request for expedited funding will be posted 
to the web site and payments issued in accordance with the stated schedule. 

  

http://www.ct.gov/dss/lib/dss/pdfs/ratesetting/mnhr/guidelines_for_strike_cost_reimbursement.pdf


Schedule for Expedited Reimbursement for Strike Related Costs 

Receipt of Complete 
Request 

Posted on Web  
(by 12:00pm) 

Review and 
Comment 

Period (days) 
Payments will be issued on 

the following: 

Monday, April 13, 2015 Wednesday, April 15, 2015 6 Tuesday, April 21, 2015 

Tuesday, April 14, 2015 Wednesday, April 15, 2015 6 Tuesday, April 21, 2015 

Wednesday, April 15, 2015 Friday, April 17, 2015 4 Tuesday, April 21, 2015 

Thursday, April 16, 2015 Friday, April 17, 2015 4 Tuesday, April 21, 2015 

Friday, April 17, 2015 Monday, April 20, 2015 3 Thursday, April 23, 2015 

Saturday, April 18, 2015 Monday, April 20, 2015 3 Thursday, April 23, 2015 

Sunday, April 19, 2015 Monday, April 20, 2015 3 Thursday, April 23, 2015 

Monday, April 20, 2015 Wednesday, April 22, 2015 6 Tuesday, April 28, 2015 

Tuesday, April 21, 2015 Wednesday, April 22, 2015 6 Tuesday, April 28, 2015 

Wednesday, April 22, 2015 Friday, April 24, 2015 4 Tuesday, April 28, 2015 

Thursday, April 23, 2015 Friday, April 24, 2015 4 Tuesday, April 28, 2015 

Friday, April 24, 2015 Monday, April 27, 2015 3 Thursday, April 30, 2015 

Saturday, April 25, 2015 Monday, April 27, 2015 3 Thursday, April 30, 2015 

Sunday, April 26, 2015 Monday, April 27, 2015 3 Thursday, April 30, 2015 

Monday, April 27, 2015 Wednesday, April 29, 2015 6 Tuesday, May 05, 2015 

Tuesday, April 28, 2015 Wednesday, April 29, 2015 6 Tuesday, May 05, 2015 

Wednesday, April 29, 2015 Friday, May 01, 2015 4 Tuesday, May 05, 2015 

Thursday, April 30, 2015 Friday, May 01, 2015 4 Tuesday, May 05, 2015 

Friday, May 01, 2015 Monday, May 04, 2015 3 Thursday, May 07, 2015 

Saturday, May 02, 2015 Monday, May 04, 2015 3 Thursday, May 07, 2015 

Sunday, May 03, 2015 Monday, May 04, 2015 3 Thursday, May 07, 2015 

Monday, May 04, 2015 Wednesday, May 06, 2015 6 Tuesday, May 12, 2015 

Tuesday, May 05, 2015 Wednesday, May 06, 2015 6 Tuesday, May 12, 2015 

Wednesday, May 06, 2015 Friday, May 08, 2015 4 Tuesday, May 12, 2015 

Thursday, May 07, 2015 Friday, May 08, 2015 4 Tuesday, May 12, 2015 

Friday, May 08, 2015 Monday, May 11, 2015 3 Thursday, May 14, 2015 

Saturday, May 09, 2015 Monday, May 11, 2015 3 Thursday, May 14, 2015 

Sunday, May 10, 2015 Monday, May 11, 2015 3 Thursday, May 14, 2015 

    

    

    

    
 


